# 502028979 08/17/2012

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Richard K. Erlandson	08/15/2012

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	New Age Technology LLC	
Street Address:	5852 Big Horn Avenue	
City:	Sheridan	
State/Country:	WYOMING	
Postal Code:	82801	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13569135

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 4062949001

 Phone:
 (406) 294-9000

 Email:
 toni@teaselaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Antoinette M. Tease
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 51016

Address Line 4: Billings, MONTANA 59105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: CAR12-0001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Antoinette M. Tease

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 028806 FRAME: 0370 OP \$40 00 13569135

WHEREAS I, Richard K, Erlandson, whose full post office address is 624 NE Main Street, Lewistown, Montana 59457, have invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention entitled **IMPROVED PISTON FOR RECIPROCATING ENGINES** for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on August 7, 2012 under U.S. Patent Application No.13/569,135.

AND WHEREAS, **New Age Technology LLC**, a domestic limited liability company having a place of business at 5852 Big Horn Avenue, Sheridan, Wyoming 82801, has acquired from me the whole right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries throughout the world in and to the said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Richard K. Erlandson, confirm that I have sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto New Age Technology LLC, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States of America and all other countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, and in and to any divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues and extensions of said application, together with the right to claim the benefit of the right of priority provided by all applicable international treaties or conventions based on said application for United States Letters Patent.

I agree that I will without further consideration do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for said invention and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of Antoinette M. Tease, P.L.L.C. (PO Box 51016, Billings, Montana, USA, 59105) the power to insert on this

PATENT REEL: 028806 FRAME: 0371 assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or the patent office of any other country, for recordation of this document.

SIGNED this 15 day of August 2012 at Law Jawn MT. USA

Witness

**PATENT** REEL: 028806 FRAME: 0372

**RECORDED: 08/17/2012**